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retained by the City. In addition, telephone billing records related to the City Hall phone
system retained by the City were made available to Mr. Maki on January 28.
Section I.B.

This section of the letter relates to use of private or business e-mail accounts by
the City’s elected officials. As has previously been publicly acknowledged, some of the
elected officials have used their private e-mail addresses for correspondence related to
City business. We are unaware of any prohibition on them doing so. Elected officials
have indicated that was done as merely a matter of convenience by the officials who
noted that they monitored their private or business e-mail accounts more frequently than
their City e-mail account. The use of these e-mail accounts was in no way an attempt to
evade requirements of the Sunshine Law in spite of the unsupported speculation in the
letter regarding their intent. In response to request number nine from Mr. Maki, on
January 14 and 28, the City provided over 5,000 open public records of e-mails retained
by the City where an elected official used a private e-mail address. Many of these e-
mails involved distribution of documents by the City staff such as Board of Aldermen
meeting packets and documents to the elected officials. As required by Section 610.025
RSMo, e-mails including a quorum of the members of the Board of Aldermen including
those using a private e-mail account were copied to and received by the City Clerk.

The letter also makes reference to use of private e-mail accounts to “piecemail”
the entire body into meetings or discussion to avoid forming a quorum but does not
specify the e-mails where this is alleged to have occurred. In any event, we are unaware
of any basis to support the speculation in the letter regarding any intent by the City’s
elected officials to evade the Sunshine Law in this manner.

Finally, the letter references emails from a “private email list” used by Mayor
Johnston called “nj1000list@gmail.com.” The e-mail address nj1000list ail.com 1is
not a private e-mail list. Mayor Johnston’s private business involves the commercial sale
of mailing lists to customers. This e-mail address is simply her business e-mail address
which she has used at times to communicate a quorum of Aldermen. When she has done
so these e-mails have also been copied to and retained by the City on its e-mail system as
required by Section 610.025 RSMo. Again, there is no prohibition in the law on her
using a private e-mail account in this situation.

Section I.C.

This section of the letter refers to e-mail correspondence regarding meetings held
by the developer and his representatives with less than a quorum of some of the City’s
aldermen in June 2018 and attempts to characterize these meetings as a violation of the
Sunshine Law because public notice of the meetings was not provided. As one of the e-
mails makes clear, the purpose of these meetings was for the exchange of information.
The courts in Missouri have made it clear that such meetings are not improper. See
Defino v. Civic Center Corp., 780 S.W.2d 665, 671 (Mo. App. E.D. 1989) (“there is no
evidence any official actions were taken. From all that appears in the record, some
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Andrew P. Alexander

Attorney

Direct Dial: 816.285.3880
Facsimile: 816.256.5958
aalexander@gravesgarrett.com

June 10, 2019

Via E-Mail and U.S. Mail

Ms. Melissa McChesney

City Clerk and Custodian of Records
City of Parkville

8880 Clark Avenue

Parkville, MO 64152
mmecchesney@parkvillemo.gov

Re: Request for supplemented Sunshine Request production
regarding the use of personal emails to discuss public
business.

Dear Ms. McChesney:

On behalf of Mr. Jason Maki, we hereby request that the City of
Parkville (the “City”) supplement its previous production in response to Mr.
Maki’s Sunshine Requests by producing responsive emails from private email
boxes of the Mayor and each Alderman. The City should produce those
records because: (1) it has a legal duty to do so; (2) production would be
consistent with public policy and emerging practice Sunshine Law
compliance; and (3) production would be consistent with the City’s stated and
codified intent to operate beyond ethical reproach.

As you know, Mr. Maki has submitted to you a series of requests for
public records under Missouri’s Sunshine and Public Records Laws. Many of
his requests included communications to and from the City’s Mayor and
Aldermen. Those requests—and perhaps others—include any responsive
emails about the relevant public business that may have been sent or
received on the Mayor’s or Aldermen’s personal email accounts. However, it
appears that the City has not produced responsive emails from private email
accounts—despite its legal duty and its assurances to the Attorney General.
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Graves Garrett e

Andrew P. Alexander
Attorney

816.285.3880
aalexander@gravesgarrett.com

September 17, 2019

Via E-Mail and U.S. Mail

Ms. Melissa McChesney

City Clerk and Custodian of Records
City of Parkville

8880 Clark Avenue

Parkville, MO 64152
mmcchesney@parkvillemo.gov

Re: Preservation of Documents Related to Jason Maki’s
Sunshine Requests

Dear Ms. McChesney:

As you know, our firm represents Mr. Jason Maki in connection with
requests for open records has made to the City of Parkville pursuant to
Missouri’s Sunshine law (“Sunshine Requests”). It has come to our attention
that the City plans to destroy certain public records pursuant to Resolution
No. 19-007 or other similar Resolutions. We write out of concern for
documents and information that might be responsive to Mr. Maki’s request or
relevant to litigation related thereto.

As the City’s Custodian of Records, please take all steps necessary to
preserve any documents or electronically-stored information—regardless of

form or format—that may be:

e Responsive to Mr. Maki’'s Sunshine Requests dated on or after
September 7, 2018;

e Relevant to any litigation arising out of or related to Mr. Maki’s
Sunshine Requests or the City’s response thereto; or

1100 Main Street, Suite 2700 Kensas City, MO 64105 ph 816.256.3181 www.gravesgarrett.com
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This transcript was exported on Jul 27, 2021 - view latest version here.

Chris Williams (00:05:34):

Yes. | received a letter earlier today from one of the attorneys at the attorney General's office. Just
asking us to confirm that the record's scheduled to be destroyed did not relate to records that were
requested or in, or related to the sunshine law complaint that was filed earlier this year. Alyssa and |,
and Joe, Matt and Melissa had already done that confirmation, but | verified that | sent a letter back this
afternoon to electronically to the, the attorney at the attorney General's office, confirming that the
records to be destroyed do not relate to the sunshine law request.

Brian Whitley (00:06:16):

See the letter from the ag. And we have your letter, you sent to the the deputy ag subsequent, but we
haven't seen a response and the AGS office based on your letter, correct? No, so | guess so | could go for
postponing or | could also go for something along the lines of, we give then this list of records that we
intend to destroy and get their agreement that it's okay to do you know, give them 30 days or what have
you whatever our next running event is after October and say, Hey, this is what our you know, we
already have this in policy. We already own in this place. This is our inventory. This is what we intend to
destroy AGS office. Do you have a problem with that? Because right now it's kind of, | think they got a
complaint about this, or they saw something like that.

Brian Whitley (00:07:00):

And they said this generic, this letter, and it was specific to the agenda item, but | don't, | doubt they got
the list of all the records. And so those records could be subject to a person that's not familiar with the
city. Some of this stuff could look like, well, they're trying to destroy something that maybe they
shouldn't. We know that we're destroying things that are, that are entirely appropriate, but from a
person that's not in the know in the city, they could come to other potentially come to other conclusions
on that. So my thought was either postpone it till the resolution Agee complaint or send them a notice
of what we intend to destroy and get their concurrence on all of it or portion of it. And then destroy
that. | just, my concern as to destroy something prior to resolution of the AlG complaint, the optics
associated with that, | believe are aren't the best. That's fine. And Ryan, when you see optics, I'm sorry,
when optics, | think of glasses. So the appearance that's correct. Yes. Okay. Yeah.

Dave Rittman (00:07:57):

Yeah. |, |, | agree also in this particular case, even though, you know, this was, and when you're a
business, you know, these are mundane things that are done on schedule. All of the time, everything
I've seen is our records document our position of compliance with all aspects of what we need to be
doing. So I'm old, I'm absolutely fine with postponing this for a couple of months until this is done. And
then we'll go back on our normal, rapid retention schedule that every city in, or almost every city does
as well as most businesses,

Marc Sportsman (00:08:33):

| tend to agree with them. | think that, you know, our guidance to staff has been go out and do the job
that you've been you're paid to do represent the city's best interests like you're asked to do and do
things like you would normally do, even in light of the constant harassment that the city staff and the
city in general receives. But in this particular case, we know exactly it's going to be spun by those who
are trying to spin it their way as well as the local newspaper. And so it's like, even though we were
asking you to do your job, keep doing your job as you have over the last many years in this particular
case, | think it would be in everybody's best interest, not to do anything relative to the ongoing record-

Board of Aldermen Meeting September 17, 2019 (Completed 01/19/21) Page 3 of 22
Transcript by Rev.com
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August 25, 2020
VIA EMAIL
Steven F. Coronado
Paul F. Gordon
Lauren L. Nichols
Baty Otto Coronado PC
4600 Madison Avenue, Suite 210
Kansas City, MO 64112
scoronado@batyotto.com

pgordon@batyotto.com
Inichols@batyotto.com

Re: 58.02 Subpoenas — Judge Van Amburg Ruling & Next Steps

Dear Mr. Coronado, et al.:

I am in receipt of Judge Van Amburg’s order dated August 24, 2020. I will be
1ssuing new Rule 58.02 Subpoenas later this week in accordance with his findings.

His instructions included a timeframe specification from “time Plaintiff made
his Sunshine Law request to the time the Defendant retained counsel”. My initial
Sunshine request was made on September 7, 2018. As per your April 7, 2020 invoice
to the City of Parkville your engagement with the City began on March 12, 2020.
According to his instructions, the timeframe will be limited in scope from September
7, 2018 to March 12, 2020.

If you have any input on a location, date and time for production of the
documents that will be the most accommodating to you and the recipients, whom
you also represent, I am open to suggestions. Alternately, let me know if you agree
to excuse the recipients from appearance at a specified location.

Please provide your response by end of day August 26, 2020.
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Gmail Deletion Confirmation

Sent Tue Aug 25, 2020 at 10:22PM UTC / Tue Aug 25, 2020 at 5:22PM
CDT

From Google <no-reply@accounts.google.com>

To njohnston@parkvillemo.gov

CcC

BCC

Gmail Deletion Confirmation
donjulianmayorevent@gmail.com
We've received a request to permanently delete Gmail from your Google Account.

Once Gmail is deleted, you won't be able to send, receive, or access previous emails from your Gmail
address. Within two business days of your request, your Gmail address will be deleted.

If you don't want to delete Gmail from your account, please ignore this message and your Gmail data won't
be lost.

If you still wish to permanently delete Gmail from your Google Account and lose all of your Gmail data, click
the link below:

https://accounts.google.com/AccountChooser?

Email donjulianmayorevent@gmail.com&continue https://myaccount.google.com/verify/alternateemail?
c%3DCJL126uivpLL3AEQmMaNiYG s41lu

If clicking the link above doesn't work, copy and paste the URL in a new browser window instead.

Thank you for trying Gmail.
You received this email to let you know about important changes to your Google Account and services.
A© 2020 Google LLC, 1600 Amphitheatre Parkway, Mountain View, CA 94043, USA
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IN THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT OF MISSOURI
PLATTE COUNTY, DIVISION 2

HONORABLE JAMES VAN AMBURG, JUDGE

JASON MAKTI, )

Plaintiff, )
V. ) Case No:
CITY OF PARKVILLE, ) 20AE-CC00060
MISSOURT, )

Defendant. )

TRANSCRIPT: 3-1-2021 HEARING
On March 1, 2021, the above cause came on for
hearing before the HONORABLE JAMES VAN AMBURG, Judge of
Division 2 of the Platte County Circuit Court at Platte

City, Missouri.




(S

10

11

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Maki Exhibit-154

turns out that, like normal people, maybe there's
a group email. Some people retained the email,
and some people deleted it. And I don't think

there's anything wrong with deleting it. And it

certainly -- before the Court is only an order --
order for contempt under -- for not complying
with the subpoenas. Well, the subpoenas ordered

that if you possess something, you must produce
it. They did that.

His arguments deal with whether or not
they should have, a year or so ago or whenever it
was, held on to those. So he sent out an email.
There was an email sent to, let's say, five of
these people, and maybe three of them produced
it. And the other two didn't. And he 1is saying
"Well, see. There you go. They clearly are
defying this Court's order, the subpoena. And
they should be held in contempt." But that's not
true because maybe those other two people just
didn't keep their emails. Most people just don't
keep emails in their personal accounts
indefinitely.

MR. CORONADO: Your Honor, if I may, just
for a moment, give a little background to -- just

so the Court understands that there was a time
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me in ten days.

I would ask the Court to find them, the
recipients in contempt, for their failure to obey
those subpoenas served on them and consider fines
for producing documents in redacted or truncated
formats or documents -- not producing documents
at all as I've outlined when I was requesting the
Court, previously, and on the 11th of December.

My request to the Court is the same.

Thank you.

MR. GORDON: Your Honor, so my
understanding is that Mr. Maki wants you to enter
an order ordering the production of documents
that have already been produced. And that's what
a subpoena is. It is a court order to produce
these documents; so it's already been done. And
they've already given Mr. Maki everything they
have. He may not like it. He may wish that they
would've preserved emails from way back when, but
that doesn't mean they didn't have -- they had it
and didn't produce it.

MR. MAKI: Your Honor, 1if they've produced
everything they have, then an order shouldn't be
a problem for them. It should just be an

affirmation that "Yes, I did produce it all."
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it," especially when they know that it's all
being preserved at the city level because it's
also on their service. So 1it's duplicative
documents.

And, again, Your Honor, it's not that I'm
saying that if they had it, it's not -- it's not
discoverable. That's -- we're absolutely -- it
would be absolutely discoverable, and that's why
we gave it to him. All we're saying is -- 1is
that it's not proper to hold them in contempt of
court, which is quite an extraordinary remedy.
But there's no evidence that they possessed it at
the time of the subpoenas and just failed to
produce them.

MR. CORONADO: Your Honor, may I make a
comment here real quick?

THE COURT: Mr. Coronado.

MR. CORONADO: Your Honor, I would just --

I think we may be -- I hope we're not losing the
direction here. This is an open records
violation. 1It's not an individual violation.

It's whether the City did something wrong or
didn't do something wrong, not the individuals.
And so we've got to keep that in mind, I think,

when we talk about these individuals and the
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